## DC WORKFORCE INVESTMENT COUNCIL

## NOTICE OF FUNDING AVAILABILITY (NOFA)

## FY23 Talent Development Technical Assistance Grant [TDTA]

The DC WIC seeks to fund one (1) Grantee to support District of Columbia employers seeking to implement inclusive-hiring and talent development practices in their businesses, particularly as they work to address worker shortages.

The Grantee will support the DC WIC in identifying businesses that are interested in implementing inclusive-hiring and talent development practices by supporting DC WIC's overall business engagement strategy. As part of this support, the grantee will develop informational and marketing materials, and assist the DC WIC in connecting with a minimum of 250 businesses. Additionally, the Grantee will support the DC WIC to host business-facing events and convenings.

WIC's Talent Development and Technical Assistance Grant program will grant (1) award under this NOFA of funds **up to \$500,000**.

**Eligible Applicants:** Eligible applicants include nonprofit organizations, community-based organizations, and for-profit organizations. Applicants are up to date on their requisite taxes, licenses, and permits in the District of Columbia.

APPLICATION DUE DATE	ANTICIPATED AWARD PERIOD
November 18, 2022	mid-January - September 30, 2023

Release Date of RFA: October 24, 2022 Information Session: November 2, 2021 @ 11:00am – 12:30pm via Webex Submission Deadline: November 18, 2022 @ 8:00pm EST via ZoomGrants Webex link: https://dcnet.webex.com/dcnet/j.php?MTID=m6734d9709aebe7fccc84cdfd9bfb684f

Instructions on how to apply can be found in the Request for Applications (RFA) which is posted to dcworkds.dc.gov and communityaffairs.dc.gov. Late submissions and incomplete applications will not be forwarded to the review panel.

Selection Process: WIC will select grant recipients through a competitive application process.

**For More Information:** Please attend the information session or refer to the Request for Applications for more detailed information.

Questions may be sent to <u>dcworks@dc.gov</u>.